

1 000 EUR	TP	MTA	ENN	Poikkeama	TOT	Toteuma-%	Muutos-%
Kasvun ja oppimisen toimiala	2023	2024	2024	ENN-MTA	Tammi- Heinä / 2024	2024	2023 - 2024
Myyntituotot	9 615	9 751	11 986	2 235	4 429	45,4%	1,0%
Maksutuotot	24 735	26 004	24 267	-1 736	13 160	50,6%	-2,4%
Tuet ja avustukset	19 527	12 605	16 530	3 925	12 093	95,9%	31,5%
Vuokratuotot	4	-	-	-	-	-	-100,0%
Muut toimintatuotot	864	101	398	297	544	538,7%	13,6%
<b>TOIMINTATUOTOT ULKOISET</b>	<b>54 746</b>	<b>48 460</b>	<b>53 180</b>	<b>4 720</b>	<b>30 226</b>	<b>62,4%</b>	<b>9,7%</b>
Valmistus omaan käyttöön	1	-	-	-	-	-	-100,0%
Henkilöstökulut	-391 904	-405 532	-410 007	-4 475	-257 276	63,4%	4,4%
Palvelujen ostot	-133 034	-128 170	-141 706	-13 536	-77 119	60,2%	8,0%
Aineet, tarvikkeet ja tavarat	-15 870	-16 815	-16 688	126	-8 823	52,5%	1,7%
Avustukset	-32 907	-34 078	-32 066	2 013	-18 567	54,5%	-7,8%
Vuokrat	-1 266	-2 106	-1 436	670	-633	30,1%	-9,3%
Muut toimintakulut	-1 764	-2 229	-2 174	55	-583	26,2%	12,6%
<b>TOIMINTAKULUT ULKOISET</b>	<b>-576 744</b>	<b>-588 930</b>	<b>-604 076</b>	<b>-15 147</b>	<b>-363 001</b>	<b>61,6%</b>	<b>4,3%</b>
Sisäinen myynti	1	-	0	0	0	-	486,7%
Sisäiset ostot	-230 978	-253 308	-254 657	-1 349	-145 415	57,4%	8,7%
<b>Toimintatuotot yhteensä</b>	<b>54 746</b>	<b>48 460</b>	<b>53 180</b>	<b>4 720</b>	<b>30 226</b>	<b>62,4%</b>	<b>9,7%</b>
<b>Toimintakulut yhteensä</b>	<b>-807 722</b>	<b>-842 237</b>	<b>-858 733</b>	<b>-16 496</b>	<b>-508 415</b>	<b>60,4%</b>	<b>5,6%</b>
<b>TOIMINTAKATE</b>	<b>-752 974</b>	<b>-793 777</b>	<b>-805 553</b>	<b>-11 775</b>	<b>-478 190</b>	<b>60,2%</b>	<b>5,3%</b>